FILED
September 11, 2019
INDIANA UTILITY

REGULATORY COMMISSION
STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
BROWN COUNTY WATER UTILITY, INC., OF
MORGANTOWN, INDIANA, FOR (1) THE )
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES AND
CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE, (2) FOR
APPROVAL OF A COST OF SERVICE STUDY
AND RATE DESIGN, AND (3) FOR APPROVAL
OF A NEW SCHEDULE OF RATES AND
CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE

CAUSE NO. 45210

N/ N N N N N N N

SETTLEMENT TESTIMONY

OF
CARLA F. SULLIVAN - PUBLIC'S EXHIBIT NO. 1

ON BEHALF OF THE

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR

September 11,2019

Respectfully Submitted,

2
Scott Franson, /Atty. No. 27839-49
Deputy Consumer Counselor



thorn
New Stamp


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing Office of Utility Consumer Counselor’s
Settlement Testimony of Carla F. Sullivan has been served upon the following counsel of record

in the captioned proceeding by electronic service on September 11, 2019.

J. Christopher Janak Peter Campbell King
Jeffery A. Earl CLINE, KING & KING
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 675 Reeves Way, Suite B
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 P. O. Box 250
Indianapolis, IN 46204 Columbus, IN 47205-0250
Email: cjanak@boselaw.com Email: pck@lawdogs.org

jearl@boselaw.com

Mark W. Cooper

Attorney at Law

1449 North College Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46202

Email: attymcooper@indy.rr.com

£

Scott Franson /
Deputy Consumer Counselor

- INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR
115 West Washington Street

Suite 1500 South

Indianapolis, IN 46204

infomgt@oucc.in.gov

317/232-2494 — Phone

317/232-5923 — Facsimile




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18

19

20

<

2

Q@

@

Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210
Page 1 of 18

SETTLEMENT TESTIMONY OF OUCC WITNESS CARLA SULLIVAN

CAUSE NO. 45210
BROWN COUNTY WATER UTILITY, INC.

L. INTRODUCTION

Please state your name and business address.

My name is Carla F. Sullivan, and my business address is 115 West Washington

Street, Suite 1500 South, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.

By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

I am employed by the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”) as
a Utility Analyst II in the Water/Wastewater Division. My qualifications and

experience are set forth in Appendix “A” attached to this testimony.

What is the purpose of your testimony?

I explain how the public interest will be served if the Indiana Utility Regulatory
Commission (“Commission”) approves the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement
(“Settlement”) reached between Brown County Water Utility (“Petitioner” or
“Brown County Water”), the Town of Nashville, Indiana (“Nashville”), and the
OUCC (collectively called the “Settling Parties”). In the Settlement, the Settling
Parties have agreed to an across-the-board rate increase of 3.93%. My testimony
presents the agreed revenue requirement and discusses various agreed revenue and

operating expense adjustments.

Does the Settlement resolve all issues in this proceeding?

No. The Settling Parties have agreed to bifurcate this case to separate Petitioner’s
revenue request (Phase 1) from its rate design request (Phase 2). Therefore, the

Settling Parties have agreed to implement the 3.93% rate increase across-the-board




11

12

13

14

15
16

17

18

19

20

21

=

Q@

Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210
Page 2 of 18

in Phase 1. The rate design issue will be addressed in a subsequent Phase 2 of this

proceeding if not dismissed by agreement of the Settling Parties.

Do you sponsor any schedules or attachments?

Yes. I sponsor the following schedules:

Schedule 1— Comparison of Revenue Requirements (page 1)
Comparison of Income Statement Adjustments (page 2)

Schedule 2 — Comparative Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2018 and December 30,
2016 and 2017

Schedule 3 — Comparative Income Statement for the twelve months ended June
30, 2018 and December 30, 2016 and 2017

Schedule 4 — Pro Forma Net Operating Income Statement
Schedule 5 — Revenue Adjustments
Schedule 6 — Expense Adjustments

Schedule 7 — Working Capital

Please describe the Settlement reached by the Settling Parties?
The Settling Parties agreed that Brown County Water should be authorized to

increase its rates and charges for water service to reflect a total net revenue
requirement of $3,610,557. This results in an increase of 3.93% on an across-the-
board basis, or $133,239 over Brown County Water’s current revenue at exiting
rates. Table CFS-1 compares the revenue requirement proposed by Brown County

Water with that agreed to in the Settlement.




Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210
Page 3 of 18

TABLE CFS-1: COMPARISON OF REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Operating Expenses $2,416,916  $2,419,624 4 S 2,708

Extensions and Replacements , 363,237 357,534  CFS ~’ (5,703);
‘Working Capital 1,489 - 7 (1,489)
Debt Service : 721,687 721,156 CFS{ : (531)
Debt Service Reserve ; 120,898 120,898  CFS -
‘Additional Maintenance Reserve , 77,862 - L (77,862)
Total Revenue Requirements 3,702,089 . 3,619,212 ; (82,877)i
Revenue Required Offsets , L 2 [

Interest Income (7,105) (7,105). 3 . -

‘Farm Rental Income ~ - (1,550) . (1,550)
‘Net Revenue Requirements . 3,694,984 3,610,557 » (84,427)
LessRevenues at current rates subject to increase | (3,279,461) | (3,390,395) 4 . (110,934},

'Otherrevenues at current rates . {113,955) (87,096) 4 | | 26,859
'Net Revenue Increase Required 301,568 133,066 (168,502)
Adc Additional ITURC Fee ; 362 173 (189)
‘Recommended Increase $ 301,931  $ 133,239 .S (168,691)
‘Recommended Percentage Increase ; 9.21%; 3.93% L -5.28%

A, Operating Revenues

=

How does the Settlement resolve the issue of operating revenues?

A: Brown County Water proposed pro forma operating revenues at present rates of
$3,393,416, a decrease of $179,380 to test year operating revenues of $3,572,796.
Through negotiations the Settlihg Parties agreed to pro forma operating revenues
at present rates of $3,477,491, a decrease of $95,305 to test year operating revenues.
Table CFS-2 presents a comparison of the adjustments proposed by Petitioner to

those agreed to by the Settling Parties.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

@

?

Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210
Page 4 of 18

TABLE CFS-2: OPERATING REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

Normalization o Tst Yea

13,983 $ 13,983

Post-test Year Growth 11,336 30,171 (18,835)
True-up from Cause No. 44648 Do (59,047) . - (59,047)
Stand-by Water Fees . (135,171)  (135,171) -
Sewer Fees : (10,481) (10,481) -
Sales Tax Payable Adjustment : - : 6,193 = (6,193).
Total | $  (179,380) | $ (95305} | $ (84,075)

What revenue adjustments did the Settling Parties compromise on?

The Settling Parties compromised on post-test year customer growth, the Cause No.

44648 true-up, and a sale tax payable adjustment.

Please explain the agreed upon post-test year customer growth adjustment.

The Settling Parties agreed to use actual growth that occurred between July 1,2018
and May 31, 2019, which yielded a $30,171 increase to operating revenues. (See
Attachment CFS-1.) This amount was calculated by taking the increase in
residential customers, multiplying by twelve months, and then multiplying by the
average test year residential bill. Subtracting the residential customer count at
6/30/2018 (5,205) from the residential customer count at 5/31/2019 (5,262) yields
an increase of 57 residential customers. Multiplying this customer growth by 12
months yields 684 additional billings. According to Petitioner’s workpapers,
adjustment 2, the average residential bill during the test year was $44.11. Therefore
the increase to operating revenues related to post-test year customer growth is

$30,171 (57 x 12 x $44.11 =$30,171). (See Settlement Schedule 5, Adjustment No.

1)




O US I B

10

11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Public’s Exhibit No. 1

Cause No. 45210

Page 5 of 18

Please explain why the Brown County Water and the OUCC agreed Brown

County Water need not implement the revenue true-up anticipated in Cause
No. 44648.

In Cause No. 44648, Brown County Water was required to true-up its rates in July
2019 to reflect actual debt service costs. On, July 1, 2019 (after Brown County
Water filed this case), Brown County Water filed a motion requesting that the debt
service true-up from Cause No. 44648 not be implemented and that the actual debt
service costs be reflected in this rate order. The OUCC accepted Petitioner’s
proposal and agreed that the adjustment to the debt service revenue requirement
would be included in the rates being set in this case. Therefore, no revenue
adjustment is necessary as Petitioner never reduced its rates. (See Settlement

Schedule 5, Adjustment No. 2.)

Please explain the sales tax payable adjustment agreed to by the Settling
Parties.

In its historical adjustment #3, Brown County Water proposed an increase to sales
tax payable and a decrease to water sales of $6,193. This adjustment was intended
to record the payment of test year sales taxes for June 2018. Brown County Water’s
test year is the twelve calendar months July 2017 through June 2018. However,
certain revenues and expenses are necessarily booked on a one month lag, including
water sales and the associated sales taxes. Therefore, the test year chosen by Brown
County Water includes water sales for the calendar months June 2017 through May
2018. Historical adjustment #3 records June 2018 sales taxes but the revenues and
associated taxes for June 2018 are not part of test year transactions and should not

be included in the test year. As test year water sales did not include sales taxes, no




10

11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210
Page 6 of 18

reduction is necessary. (See Settlement Schedule 5, Adjustment No.3 and

Attachment CFS-2.)

. Operating Expenses

How does the Settlement resolve the issue of operating expenses?

Brown County Water proposed pro forma operating expense of $2,416,916, ’a
decrease of $27,841‘ to test year operating expense of $2,444,757. When you
include the maintenance expenses Petitioner included in its proposed “Additional
Maintenance Reserve” revenue requirement, Petitioner proposed pro forma
operating expense of $2,494,778 ($2,416,916 + $77,862) or an increase of $50,021

($2,494,778 - $2,444,757) to test year operating expense.

Through negotiations the Settling Parties agreed to pro forma operating
expense at present rates of $2,419,624, a decrease of $25,133 to test year operating

expense.

What expense adjustments did Petitioner and the OUCC compromise on?

The Settling Parties agreed to adjustments for additional capital cost
reclassification, additional non-recurring expenses, periodic maintenance expense,
system delivery adjustment, billing service expense, additional 2017 accrual
reversal, elimination of 2016 accrual reversal, elimination of overstated operating
expenses, liability insurance expense, IURC fee, and amortization of Federal
litigation costs. Table CFS-3 presents a comparison of the adjustments proposed by

Petitioner to those agreed to by the Settling Parties.




—

10

11

12
13

14

15

Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210
Page 7of 18

TABLE CFS-3: OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

Reclassification of Capital Cost S - S (13,296) | S (13,296)
Additional Non-Recurring Expenses '~ - (6,667) | (6,667)f
‘Periodic Maintenance Expense . 4,000 | 56,112 = 52,112
System Delivery Adjustment L 3,353 4,811 1,458 |
Billing Services Expense o 291 | to262 0 (29)
Additional 2017 Accrual Reversal o - (26,468) (26,468)
Eliminate 2016 Accrual Reversal ! - 67,289 . 67,289
Eliminate Overstated Operating Expenses - ; (37,774). (37,774)
Liability Insurance Expense . 8,748 | 17,100 . 8,352
{URC Fee o 280 | 379 | 99
‘Amortization of Federal Litigation Costs 42,368 - - (42,368)
Accepted Petitioner Adjustments C (86,881) (86,881) -
Total Operating Expense Adjustments . $  (27,841) § (25,133) S 2,708 |

Please explain the additional capital cost reclassifications agreed upon by the
Settling Parties.

Several expense reclassifications were necessary to properly reflect test year
expenses and capital costs. In total, the Settlement reclassifies $13,296 of additional
operating expenses to utility plant in service. All of these costs were incorrectly
expensed during the test year. All costs directly attributable to bringing an asset to
the location and condition necessary for its intended use should be capitalized. This
includes $5,496 in engineering fees, $500 to install a service line for a new
customer connection, and $7,300 to replace 530’ of main. All of these costs were
incurred on capital projects and should be capitalized rather than expensed. (See

Settlement Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 1, and Attachment CFS-3.)

What additional non-recurring expenses does the Settlement eliminate from
test year pro forma operating expenses?

The Settlement eliminates $6,667 of non-recurring test year contractor labor costs

incurred during the test year for emergency repairs and leaks. Brown County Water




10

11

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Public’s Exhibit No. 1

Cause No. 45210

Page 8 of 18

recently purchased a mini-excavator to perform certain emergency repairs using
utility personnel. During the test year, all emergency repairs were performed by an
outside contractor. According to utility personnel, some repairs and leaks were not
being fixed as quickly as the utility would like due to contractor availability and
were contributing to the utility’s non-revenue water problems. The utility had the
opportunity to purchase a mini-excavator that would allow it to perform some of
the repairs previously performed by a contractor, saving the utility money, and
repairing leaks more quickly thereby addressing the lost water issue. Therefore, the
test year contractor costs to perform these emergency repairs will not be a recurring

expense in the future and were removed from the test year by the Settlement. (See

Settlement Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 2.)

Please explain the periodic maintenance expense adjustment agreed to by the
Settling Parties.

The Settling Parties agree to a periodic maintenance expense adjustment of
$56,112. The adjustment includes funds for filter media, tank painting, well
inspections and cleaning, and pump maintenance. (See Settlement Schedule 6,
Adjustment No 3 and Attachment CFS-4.) The Settling Parties believe the
Settlement on periodic maintenance is a fair compromise that benefits rate payers.

Table CFS-4 summarizes the periodic maintenance expense adjustment.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

2

Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210

Page 9 of 18

TABLE CFS-4: PERIOD MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

Filter Media ©$ 4,000 ‘As proposed by Petitioner
Tank Painting : 71,467 ‘As proposed by Petitioner
Well Inspections 1,250 ‘ |
k Well Cleaning & Pump Maintenance ' 35,000 : EAttachme nt CFS-4
: Other Pump Maintenance ’ - 15,000 a o iAttachme nt CFS-4

Pro Forma Periodic Maintenance Expense ; S 126,717 0 :

Less: Test Year Periodic Maintenance Expense - (70,605)

Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $ 56,112 .

How did the Settling Parties agree to well inspection costs?

The Settling Parties agreed that the test year well inspection invoice provided by
Petitioner reflected the cost to inspect three wells and not just one well as Petitioner
had originally assumed. Therefore, the Settling Parties agreed that the annual cost
of inspecting three wells would be $1,250. (See Settlement Schedule 6 and

Adjustment No. 3.)

Does the Settlement agreement address the placement of periodic maintenance
funds into a restricted account?

Yes. Pursuant to the final order in Cause No. 44648, Brown County Water is
required to place certain periodic maintenance expense funds into a restricted
account only to be used for the purpose of paying those specific periodic
maintenance costs or, when absolutely necessary, to pay debt service costs. See
Paragraph D, 4 of the Settlement Agreement approved by the Nov. 18, 2015, Order
in Cause No. 44648. The Settling Parties have agreed Brown County Water will
continue to place certain periodic maintenance funds into the restricted account.

The Settling Parties also agree Brown County Water will be required to provide an




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Public’s Exhibit No. 1

Cause No. 45210

Page 10 of 18

annual reconciliation of this restricted account showing the funds deposited and a

list of the expenses paid from the account. This reconciliation report will be

provided as part of Brown County Water’s JIURC annual report.

Please explain how the Settlement determined the system delivery expense
adjustments.

First, the pro forma cost per thousand gallons for purchased power expense
($0.3392) and chemical expense ($0.4636) were calculated. The total increase in
water sales volume (5,180.6755 thousand gallons based on the Settlement’s
customer growth adjustments) was also determined. Finally, to determine the
increase in purchased power ($1,757) and chemical expense ($2,402), the increase
in water sales volume was multiplied by the cost per thousand gallons. Postage
expense ($551) was determined by multiplying the increased billings of 1,001 by
the current postage rate of $0.55 cents. The increase in billing services expense due
to customer growth ($98) was determined by multiplying the increased billings of
1,001 by $.0975, the cost per billing before any price increase. In total, the
Settlement proposed a $4,808 increase in pro forma operating expense to reflect the
increase in system delivery costs due to customer growth. (See Settlement Schedule

6, Adjustment 4.)




10

11

12

13

14

15

Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210
Page 11 of 18

TABLE CFS-5: SYSTEM DELIVERY EXPENSE

rExpense S 185,728 | 269,002 |
Adjustments: 1,124 | (13,952) ¥
Pro Forma Expense ) 186,852 255,050 | ! i
‘Divided by Gallons Pumped/PQrchased 550118 550118: f
Cost per Thousand Gallons 0.3397 0.4636
Cost Per Bill i 0.55 0.0975,
‘Times Additional Gallons 5180.6755 5180.6755 oy 5
‘"Times: Additional Bills 0 o 1001 | 1001 5
$ 1,760 $ 2402 $ 551 $ 98
i B | ‘;
! . |Adjustment - increase (Decrease) . $4,811

<

1

Please explain the Settlement terms reached for billing services expense.

Petitioner outsources the printing of monthly service billings. In addition to the
increase due to growth, Petitioner expects the cost for this service to increase 4%
due to a test year price increase. Using the Settlement's higher projection of
customer growth, billing service expense will increase by $262. (See Settlement

Schedule 6, Adjustment 5.)

Please explain the Settlement’s reversal of additional 2017 year end accruals.

While Brown County Water made an adjustment to reverse the main 2017 year end
accruals, there was a second set of 2017 accruals recorded with the description
“BookAdditional AP_ReviewInvoicePaid2018” that did not get reversed. This
transaction accrued $26,468 of operating expenses — (1) Purchased Power
($15,392), (2) Chemicals ($10,896) and (3) Main Repairs ($180). The invoices
accrued in this transaction were paid in February and March 2018 and, therefore,
are double-counted in test year operating expenses — once when the expense was

accrued in December 2017 and again when the invoice was paid in 2018. The




10

11

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Public’s Exhibit No. 1

Cause No. 45210

Page 12 of 18

Settlement eliminates this additional 2017 accrual in order to correctly reflect these

expenses in pro forma operating expenses. (See Settlement Schedule 6, Adjustment

No. 6, and Attachment CFS-5.)

Please explain the Settlement adjustment to eliminate the 2016 year-end
accrual reversal recorded in December 2017.

During the test year, Petitioner reversed the prior year accruals — 2016 year-end
accruals were reversed in December 2017. The 2016 accruals occurred prior to the
beginning of the test year and, therefore, test year operating expenses are
understated due to this accrual reversal. Settlement Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 7,
reflects the elimination of $67,289 of 2016 year-end accrual reversals, an increase

to test year operating expenses. (See also Attachment CFS-6.)

Please explain the adjustment agreed to by the Settling Parties to remove
“overstated” test year expenses.

Due to Petitioner’s historical adjustment No. 16 (June 2018 Accrual), several test
year operating expenses include more than twelve months of expense and,
therefore, are overstated. As discussed earlier, certain expenses are necessarily
recorded on a month lag. This is true for two reasons: (1) the service or commodity
is billed in arrears, such as purchased power and purchased water expenses, and (2)
revenues are recorded on a month lag and, therefore, certain expenses are also
recorded on a month lag so as to match revenues and expenses appropriately. For
certain expenses, the test year already included twelve months of expenée from
June 2017 through May 2018. When Petitioner accrued June 2018 invoices for
these expenses, it created the overstatement by adding another month of expense to

the test year. The Settling Parties agreed to eliminate $37,774 of overstated




10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17
18

19

20

<

Public’s Exhibit No. 1

Cause No. 45210

Page 13 0f 18

expenses, including adjustments to purchased water, chemicals, office equipment
maintenance, monitoring fees, and director’s fees. All of these expenses are
invoiced on a monthly basis and the accrual of June 2018 added a thirteenth month

of expense to the test year. The Settling Parties agreed to remove the June 2017

expense. (See Settlement Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 8, and Attachment CFS-7.)

Please explain the IURC fee adjustment agreed to by the Settling Parties.
The Settling Parties agree the current IURC fee, 0.1296408% effective July 1, 2019,

should be used to calculate the [IURC fee adjustment. The Settling Parties agree to
an adjustment of $379 based on the agreed upon pro forma operating revenues.

(See Settlement Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 9.)

Please explain the liability insurance adjustment.

The Settling Parties agreed to a $17,100 increase to test year liability insurance.
The primary difference between the Settlement adjustment and that proposed by
Brown County Water is workers’ compensation insurance, which increased from
$9,107 to $19,288 per year. (See Settlement Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 10 and

Attachment CFS-8.)

What did the Settling Parties agree to regarding the costs of the Federal Case
litigation?

The Settling Parties agreed not to include any amortization of Federal Case

litigation costs in the revenue requirement.




[\

10

11

12
13

14

15

16

Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210
Page 14 of 18

C. EXTENSIONS AND REPLACEMENTS

‘What amount of extensions and replacements (“E&R?”) did the Settling Parties
agree upon?

Brown County Water proposed E&R of $363,237. The Settling Parties agreed to
E&R of $357,534, a reduction of $5,703. The Settling Parties agreed to base E&R
on an historical average of the cash-funded extensions and replacements incurred

during the past three years.

. WORKING CAPITAL

What amount of working capital did the Settling Parties agree upon?
Using the FERC 45-day method, Brown County Water’s working capital need

would be $238,074. As of June 30, 2018, Brown County Water had current
available cash of $251,039. Therefore, the Settling Parties agree no working capital

revenue requirement is needed. (See Settlement Schedule 7.)

. DEBT SERVICE

What debt service revenue requirement did the Settling Parties agree upon?

The Settling Parties agreed on a debt service revenue requirement of $721,156. This
is based on the average debt service payments for the next five years, the life of the
rates being set in this case. Table CFS-6 presents the calculation of the five-year

average debt service revenue requirement.




10

11

12

13

14

15

@

Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210
Page 15 of 18

Table 6: Five-Year Average Debt Service

B

217,632 486,332

2021 L 720,728
2022 2 217,632 16,764 487,112 721,508
2023 i 217,632 16,764 486,732 721,128
2024 1 217,632 16,764 487212 721,608
Total Debt Service ~ § 1,088,160  § 83,820  $2,433,800 $ 3,605,780
Divided by: Five Years 2 N . 5

Average Debt Service o o $ 721,156

F. Revenue Requirement Offsets

What revenue requirement offset did the Settling Parties agree upon?

The Settling Parties agreed to total revenue requirement offsets of $8,655, including
$1,550 to reflect farm rental income Brown County Water will receive going
forward. In response to discovery, Brown County Water provided two farm leases
that were signed in 2019 and which will result in $1,550 of annual farm rental

income (See Attachment CFS-9 (response to DR 9-2, including attachment).)

Do you believe that the Settlement is a fair, just, and reasonable solution of the
revenue requirement issues in this case?

Yes. The Settlement represents a reasonable compromise that the Settling Parties
support as fair, reasonable, and beneficial to both the Utility and its customers. 1
believe that the Settlement should be considered to be in the public interest because
Brown County Water will have sufficient funds to pay necessary operating
expenses and capital improvements. The rate payers will receive the benefit of
lower rates. The Settling Parties also value the certainty and speed of implementing

negotiated outcomes such as this.




Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210
Page 16 of 18

I Q: Does this conclude your testimony?
2 A Yes.




o <]

10

Q@

Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210
Page 17 of 18

APPENDIX A

Please describe your educational background and experience.

I graduated from Lipscomb University in June 1989 with a Bachelor of Science in
business management. I earned a Master’s in Business Administration from
Phoenix University in 2011 and a Master’s in Accounting and Financial
Management for the Keller Graduate School in 2014. 1 worked as a balance sheet
and Payroll accountant at for the Department of Health Services for the State of

Wisconsin prior to joining the OUCC April of 2019.

Have you previously testified before the Indiana Utility Regulatory
Commission?

No. Thave not previously testified before the Commission.




10
11
12

13

14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21

22
23

24
25
26

27
28

29

Public’s Exhibit No. 1
Cause No. 45210
Page 18 of 18

APPENDIX B

Schedule 1 — Comparison of Petitioner’s and OUCC’s Revenue Requirements

Schedule 2 — Comparative Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2018 and 2017

Schedule 3 — Comparative Income Statement for the twelve months ended June
30,2018 and 2017

Schedule 4 — Pro Forma Net Operating Income Statement

Schedule 5 — Revenue Adjustments

Schedule 6 — Expense Adjustments

Schedule 7 — Extensions and Replacements

Schedule 8 - Proposed Rates and Charges

Attachment CFS-1 -

Attachment CFS-2 -

Attachment CFS-3 -

Attachment CFS-4 -

Attachment CFS-5 -

Attachment CFS-6 -

Attachment CFS-7 -

Attachment CFS-8 -

Attachment CFS-9 -

Post-Test Year residential customer growth data provided by
Brown County Water in response to informal discovery
request.

Petitioner’s workpapers for historical adjustment no. 3.

Copies of invoices being reclassified to utility plant in
service (capital) from test year operating expenses.

Pump maintenance invoices and information provided by
Petitioner to support periodic maintenance expense
adjustment included in the Settlement.

General ledger listing reflecting the additional 2017 expense

accrual and the payment of these same invoices in early
2018.

General ledger listing reflecting the reversal of the 2016
year-end accrual in December 2017.

General ledger listing reflecting the twelve months of
operating expenses included in the test year prior to

Petitioner’s June 2018 expense accrual.

Current liability insurance invoice used to determine
Settlement liability insurance expense.

Copies of farm leases signed in 2019.




AFFIRMATION

I affirm the representations I made in the foregoing testimony are true to

the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

By: Carla F. Sullivan

Cause No. 45210

Indiana Office of

Utility Consumer Counselor

Date:




Settlement

Schedule 1
Page 1 of 2
Brown County Water Utility
CAUSE NUMBER 45210
Comparison of Petitioner's and Settlement
Revenue Requirement
Per Per Sch Settlement
Petitioner Settlement Ref More (Less)
Operating Expenses $ 2,416,916 § 2,419,624 4 $ 2,708
Extensions and Replacements 363,237 357,534 CES (5,703)
Working Capital 1,489 - 7 (1,489)
Debt Service 721,687 721,156 CFS (531)
Debt Service Reserve 120,898 120,898 CFS -
Additional Maintenance Reserve 77,862 - (77,862)
Total Revenue Requirements 3,702,089 3,619,212 (82,877)
Revenue Required Offsets
Interest Income (7,105) (7,105) 3 -
Farm Rental Income - (1,550) (1,550)
Net Revenue Requirements 3,694,984 3,610,557 (84,427)
Less: Revenues at current rates subject to increase  (3,279,461) (3,390,395) 4 (110,934)
Other revenues at current rates (113,955) (87,096) 4 26,859
Net Revenue Increase Required 301,568 133,066 (168,502)
Add: Additional TURC Fee 362 173 (189)
Recommended Increase $ 301,931 $ 133,239 (168,691)
Recommended Percentage Increase 9.21% 3.93% -5.28%




Reconciliation of Net Operating Income Statement Adjustments
Pro-forma Present Rates

Operating Revenues

Test Year Customer Growth

Brown County Water Utility

CAUSE NUMBER 45210

Post-Test Year Customer Growth
Deferred True-up - CN 44968

Sales Tax Adjustment

Sewer Fees
Standby Revenues

Total Operating Revenues

O&M Expense

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits and Pension

Purchased Water
Purchased Power
Chemicals
Maintenance
Engineering
Accounting
Legal
Other/Testing
Rental Expense

Transportation Expense

Insurance
Office Expenses
Dues and Fees

Rate Case Expense

Bad Debt Expense

Miscellaneous Expense

Amortization Expense
Taxes Other than Income

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income

Per Per
Petitioner Settlement
$ 13,983 $ 13,983
11,336 30,171
(59,047) -
- 6,193
(10,481) (10,481)
(135,171) (135,171)
(179,380) (95,305)
61,514 61,514
22,744 22,811
- 2,937
1,010 2,884
1,515 (11,550)
(26,168) 24,494
- (5,496)
(23,844) (23,844)
(190,504) (184,783)
- 1,595
6,416 6,416
8,748 17,100
- (5,794)
1,399 (378)
62,000 62,000
42,368 -
4,961 4,961
(27,841) (25,133)
$ (151,539) §% (70,172)

Settlement
Schedule 1
Page 2 of 2

Settlement

More (Less)

$ -
18,835
59,047
6,193

84,075

67
2,937
1,874

(13,065)
50,662
(5,496)

5,721
1,595

8,352
(5,794)
(1,777)

(42,368)

2,708

5 81,367




Settlement

Schedule 2
Page 1 of 2
Brown County Water Utility
CAUSE NUMBER 45210
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET
June 30, December31l, December3l,
ASSETS 2018 2017 2016
Utility Plant:
Utility Plant in Service $ 36,377,487 $ 36,105,003 $ 30,878,195
Construction Work in Progress 102,063 102,063 2,752,992
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 10,051,737 9,721,737 9,290,827
Net Utility Plant in Service 26,427,813 26,485,329 24,340,360
Restricted Assets:
Debt Service Fund 650,275 452,774 369,817
Debt Service Reserve 347,287 344,522 220,748
Total Restricted Assets 997,562 797,296 590,565
Current Assets:
Cash 245,628 333,823 178,069
Special Deposits
Working Funds 298
Temporary Cash Investments 5,411 5,411 6,194
Accounts Receivable 323,945 337,270 396,533
Less: Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (8,853) (15,000) (25,000)
Materials and Supplies 71,147 72,609 107,575
Prepaids 16,929 25,536 25,881
Other Current Assets - - -
Total Current Assets 654,505 759,649 689,252
Noncurrent Assets
Certificates of Deposit 18,241 18,070 17,048
Total Non-Current Assets 18,241 18,070 17,048
Total Assets $ 28,098,121 $ 28,060,344 $ 25,637,225




Brown County Water Utility

CAUSE NUMBER 45210

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

LIABILITIES
Equity
Retained Earnings
Paid in Capital
Total Equity

Contributions in Aid of Construction

Long-term Debt
Bonds Payable - SRF
Notes Payable - RD
OCRA Grant
Note Payable - Truck
Total Long-term Debt

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Current Portion of Long Term Debt

Customer Deposits
Accrued Interest
Accrued Taxes and Payroll

Miscellaneous Current & Accrued Liab.

Other Current Liabilities

Deferred Credits
Deferred Revenue - Duke
Escrow - Main Extension
Total Deferred Credits

Total Liabilities

Settlement

Schedule 2
Page 2 of 2
June 30, December31, December3l,
2018 2017 2016
9,344,398 $ 9,340,630 $ 9,162,900
704,662 693,161 664,661
10,049,060 10,033,791 9,827,561
4,283,225 4,256,543 4,103,670
6,967,617 7,144,070 3,992,016
4,752,803 4,887,304 4,973,675
1,028,000 1,028,000 1,028,000
1,343 8,990 17,399
12,749,763 13,068,364 10,011,090
278,006 580,310 1,603,937
438,984 - -
40,785 41,950 42,448
76,862 63,174 31,674
20,913 16,212 16,845
855,550 701,646 1,694,904
66,600 - -
93,625 - -
160,225 - -
$ 28,097,823 $ 28,060,344 $ 25,637,225




Settlement

Schedule 3
Page 1 of 1
Brown County Water Utility
CAUSE NUMBER 45210
COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENT
Twelve Months Ended
June 30 December31 December31
2018 2017 2016
Operating Revenues
Water Sales $ 3,087,532
Residential $ 2,762,679 $ 2,818,659
Commercial 236,927 112,352
Public Authority 29,681 15,634
Multi-Family 14,721 -
Sales for Resale 225,657 225,657 199,343
Late Payment Charges 26,859 26,951 27,202
Miscellaneous Service Revenues 97,577 97,723 102,239
Other Water Revenues - Standby Charge 135,171 135,171 135,171
Total Operating Revenues 3,572,796 3,529,510 3,410,600
Operating Expenses
Salaries and Wages 536,199 542,684 551,118
Employee Benefits and Pension 202,996 196,602 172,900
Purchased Water 254,588 278277 280,871
Purchased Power 185,728 192,955 221,184
Chemicals 269,002 253,844 193,607
Material and Supplies 153,283 125,816
Maintenance 272,914
Contractual Services
Engineering 8,623 6,918 7,884
Accounting 57,634 59,279 37,404
Legal 301,942 274,794 103,718
Other/Testing 34,488 157,586 445,865
Rental Expense 14,396 13,080
Transportation Expense 51,310 48,797 47,253
Insurance 49,505 54,997 43,595
Office Expenses 80,065
Dues and Fees 66,777
Bad Debt Expense 2,922 2,922 16,554
Miscellaneous Expense 13,546 89,066 90,384
Total O&M Expense 2,402,635 2,325,084 2,338,153
Depreciation Expense 760,810 760,810 625,290
Payroll Taxes 42,122 42,744 45,446
Total Operating Expenses 3,205,567 3,128,638 3,008,889
Net Operating Income 367,229 400,872 401,711
Other Income (Expense)
Interest Income 7,105 3,626 521
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets - (13,235) (5,179)
Interest Expense (305,507) (213,533) (159,988)
Amortization of Debt Discount and Expense - - (17,956)
Total Other Income (Expense) (298,402) (223,142) (182,602)
Net Income 3 68,827 $ 177,730 $ 219,109




Operating Revenues
Water Sales

Post-Test Year Growth

Reclassification

Sales Tax Adjustment

Sales for Resale
Late Payment Charges
Sewer Fees

Miscellaneous Service Revenues
Other Water Revenues - Standby
Total Operating Revenues

O&M Expense
Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits and Pension

Purchased Water

Purchased Power

Chemicals

Maintenance

Contractual Services
Engineering
Accounting
Legal

Other/Testing
Rental Expense
Transportation Expense

Insurance
Office Expenses

Dues and Fees

Rate Case Expense

Bad Debt Expense

Miscellaneous Expense
Depreciation Expense

Payroll Tax Expense

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income

Brown County Water Utility

CAUSE NUMBER 45210

Pro-forma Net Operating Income Statement

Settlement
Schedule 4
Page 1 of 1

Year Pro Forma Pro Forma
Ended Sch Present Sch Proposed

6/30/2018 Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments  Ref Rates

$ 3,087,532 $ 13,983 PET $ 3,114,568 $ 122,399 $ 3,236,967
30,171 5-1
(23,311) 52
6,193 5-3
225,657 23,311 5-2 248,968 9,784 258,752
26,859 - 26,859 1,056 27,915
10,481 (10,481) PET -
87,096 - 87,096 87,096
135,171 (135,171) PET -

3,572,796 (95,305) 3,477,491 133,239 1 3,610,730
536,199 61,514 PET 597,713 597,713
202,996 22,744 PET 225,807 225,807

67 6-7
254,588 (13,433) 6-8 257,525 257,525
16,370 6-7
185,728 1,760 6-4 188,612 188,612
(15,392) 6-6
16,516 6-7
269,002 2,402 6-4 257,452 257,452
(10,896) 6-6 :
9,225 6-7
(12,281) 6-8
272,914 (27,668) PET 297,408 297,408
(2,500) PET
56,112 6-3
(500) 6-1
(7,300) 6-1
(6,667) 6-2
(180) 6-6
13,197 6-7
8,623 (5,496) 6-1 3,127 3,127
57,634 (23,844) PET 33,790 33,790
301,942 (190,504) PET 117,159 117,159
5,721 6-7
34,488 3,000 6-7 36,083 36,083
(1,405) 6-8
14,396 14,396 14,396
51,310 6,416 PET 57,726 57,726
49,505 17,100 6-10 66,605 66,605
80,065 551 6-4 74,271 74,271
2635 6-7
(8,980) 6-8
66,777 98 6-4 66,399 66,572
262 6-5
558 6-7
(1,675) 6-8
379 6-9 173 1
- 62,000 PET 62,000 62,000
2,922 2,922 2,922
13,546 13,546 13,546
760,810 760,810 760,810
42,122 4,961 PET 47,083 47,083
3,205,567 (25,133) 3,180,434 173 3,180,607
$ 367,229 $ (70,172) $ 297,057 § 133,066 $ 430,123




Settlement
Schedule 5
Page 1 of 1
Brown County Water Utility
CAUSE NUMBER 45210

Settlement Revenue Adjustments
1)

Post-Test Year Residential Customer Growth
To adjust residential water sales to include growth during the period July 2018 through May 2019.

Residential Customer count at 5/31/2019 5,262
Less: Residential Customer Count at 6/30/2018 5,205
Increase in Residential Customers 57
Times Twelve months x 12
Additional Monthly Billings 684
Times: Average Monthly Bill (per Petitioner) $  44.11
Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $30,171
@)

Sales for Resale Reclassification
To reclassify operating revenues to accurately reflect test year sales for resale revenues. Represents an
increase to sale for resale revenues and a decrease to other water sales.

Volumetric Sales for Resale Revenues $ 248,968
Standby Revenues 135,171
Pro Forma Sale for Resale Revenues 384,139
Less: Test Year Sales for Resale Revenues (360,828)
Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $ 23311
3)

Sales Tax Pavable Adjustment

To eliminate test year sales tax payable adjustment incorrectly recorded as a reduction
to water sales. June water sales aren't recorded until July 2018 therefore no adjustment
is necessary to test year water sales.

Sales Tax Paid for June 2018 Sales in July 2018 $ (20,913)
Less: Sales Tax Payable balance at 06/30/18 14,720
Reduction to Water Sales Recorded in PET Historical Adj. #3 (6,193)

Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) $ 6,193




Brown County Water Utility
CAUSE NUMBER 45210

Settlement Expense Adjustments

(M

Reclassification of Capital Costs

To eliminate test year expenses that are capital in nature, including engineering fees for capital projects and directional boring
to install new service connections. Also remove out of period engineering fees.

Engineering Fees: Description Invoice # Invoice Date Amount
Curry & Assoc Main Extension 00001 06.08.18 $ 581
Curry & Assoc Main Extension 1 06.08.18 1,400
Curry & Assoc Main Extension 00001 06.08.18 1,435
Curry & Assoc Main Extension 00001 06.08.18 1,106
Strand Assoc. Project Costs 138779 06.14.18 684
Curry & Assoc Out of Period Fees 1 09.16.16 290

New Service Installations:
Sub-Surface of Indiana Meter Install 26639 10.13.17 500

Main and Service Line Replacements
Sub-Surface of Indiana Main Replacement (530" 27532 05.22.18 7,300

Adjustment - Increase (Decrease)

@)
Additional Non-Recurring Expenses
To eliminate additional non-recurring expenses related to contractual services that will be performed with in-house
personnel going forward due to purchase of mini excavator.

Test Year Contractual Services for emergency repairs (per consensus of parties) $ 20,000
Times: Estimated percent to be performed by utility personnel 33.33%

Adjustment - Increase (Decrease)

©)]
Periodic Maintenance Expense
To adjust test year operating expenses to reflect annual periodic maintenance expenses.

Filter Media (Per Petitioner) $ 4,000
Tank Painting (Per Petitioner) 71,467
Well Inspections (Per Petitioner) 1,250
Well Cleaning & Pump (Per Petitioner) 35,000
Maintenance
Other Pump Maintenance (Per Petitioner) 15,000
Pro Forma Periodic Maintenance Expense 126,717
Less: Test Year Periodic Maintenance Expense (70,605)

Adjustment - Increase (Decrease)

Settlement

Schedule 6
Page 1 of 4
3 (5,496)
(500)
(7,300)

$ (13,296)
$  (6,667)
$ 56,112




Settlement

Schedule 6
Page 2 of 4
Brown County Water Utility
CAUSE NUMBER 45210
Settlement Expense Adjustments
@
System Delivery Adjustment
To increase water production costs for customer growth during and after the test year.
Customer
Purchased Power Chemicals Postage Billing
Test Year Expense $ 185,728 $ 269,002
Adjustments: 1,124 (13,952)
Pro Forma Expense 186,852 . 255,050
Divided by Gallons
Pumped/Purchased 550,118 550,118
Cost per Thousand Gallons $ 0.3397 $ 0.4636
Cost Per Bill $ 0.55 0.0975
Times Additional Gallons 5,180.6755 5,180.6755
Times: Additional Bills 1,001 1,001
$ 1,760 $ 2,402 $ 551 $ 98
Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) 3 4,811
(A)* (B) (A) ®)
Average
Monthly
Test Year Growth Consumption Consumption Billings
Residential Test Year (PET) 1,640.6335 5.1755 * 317
Residential Post-Test Year 3,540.0420 5.1755 * 684
5,180.6755 1,001
" Average Monthly Usage - Test Year per Petitioner 3.420
Divide by water loss factor (per Petitioner) 33.92%
5.1755
6))
Billing Services Expense
To increase test year billing services expense for price increase.
Billing Service Expense - Test year $ 6,447
Increase due to growth 98
Pro Forma Billing Service Expense before fee increase 6,545
Times: Expected Increase in Billing Service fee 4.0%
Adjustment - Increase (Decrease) 3 262




Brown County Water Utility
CAUSE NUMBER 45210

Settlement Expense Adjustments

©)
Additional 2017 Accrual Reversal
To reverse additional A/P accruals recorded in December 2017 with the transaction description
"BookAdditional AP ReviewInvoicePaid2018." The invoices accrued in this transaction were paid in February and March 2018
and, therefore, are double counted in test year operating expenses.

6155-0001 SCIREMC Purchased Power CK #9284 $ 15,392
6183-0001 Water Solutions Chemicals CK #9287 8,006
6183-0001 Water Solutions Chemicals CK #9287 2,890
6356-0001 Fleetwood Excavating Main Repair CK #9383 180
Adjustment - Increase (Decrease)
Q)
2016 Accrual Reversal

Petitioner records current year accruals in December of each calendar year. Petitioner does not reverse these accruals until
December of the following calendar year. During the test year, in December 2017, Petitioner reversed its 2016 accruals and
recorded 2017 accruals. The 2017 accruals were reversed and 2018 accruals were recorded as of June 2018. (See Petitioner's
workpapers "45210 BCWU_workpapers 04122019 3") However, the 2016 accrual reversal has not yet been eliminated.

6041.0001 Uniforms 67
6101.0002 Purchased Water 16,370
6155.0001 Purchased Power 16,251
06158-0002 Chemicals 9,225
6183.0001 Office Heat 265
6206.0001 Meter Maintenance 908
06207-0001 Miscellaneous Office Expense 296
06208-0005 Postage 2,037
06208-0007 Billing Outsource Fees 558
06338-0001 Attorney Fees 5,721
6353.0001 Monitoring (Water Testing) Fees 3,000
6356.0001 Water Main Repairs-Material 11,789
06356-0005 Plant Maint - Backhoe 500
6758.0002 Office Maintenance 302

Adjustment - Increase (Decrease)

Note: No adjustment was made to liability insurance expense even though there was a 2016 accrual for this expense.
Because pro forma liability insurance is based on current premium invoices less test year expense, it was not
necessary to eliminate the 2016 accrual reversal. Doing so would change the liability insurance adjustment amount
by the same amount and the adjustments would offset. In other words, an increase to liability insurance expense in
this adjustment would simply reduce the amount of the pro forma liability insurance adjustment by the same
amount.

$

$

Settlement
Schedule 6

Page 3 of 4

(26,468)

67,289




Brown County Water Utility
CAUSE NUMBER 45210

Settlement Expense Adjustments

®
Eliminate Overstated Operating Expenses
Adjustment to pro forma operating expenses to remove overstated expenses, primarily due to June 2018 Accrual adjustment
made by Petitioner. An adjustment is necessary to purchased water, monitoring fees, director fees, and office equipment
maintenance to ensure only 12 months of expense are included in pro forma operating expenses. An adjustment is necessary to
Office Equipment Maintenance to eliminate the July 2017 annual renewal fee as the 2018 renewal fee was included in the June
2018 accrual.

Citizens' Water Monthly Water Invoice Jul-17 Purchased Water (13,433)
Culligan Water Monthly Chemical Invoice Jul-17 Chemicals (22)
Water Solutions Unlim. Monthly Chemical Invoice Jul-17 Chemicals (3,065)
Brenntag Monthly Chemical Invoice Jul-17 Chemicals (9,194)
United Systems & Software Annual Renewal Fee Jul-17 Office Equip Maint (7,500)
United Systems & Software Monthly Cloud Back-up Jul-17 Office Equip Maint (1,480)
Element Materials Tech. Monthly Fees Jul-17 Monitoring Fees (1,405)
Director Fees Monthly Fees Jul-17 Director Fees (1,675)
Adjustment - Increase (Decrease)
&)
IURC Fee
To reflect pro forma TURC fees based on pro forma water revenues.
Water Operating Revenues (excluding sales for resale) $ 3,114,568
Times: 2019 IURC Fee Rate 0.001296408
Pro Forma TURC Fees $ 4,038
Less: Test Year IURC Fees (3,659)

Adjustment - Increase (Decrease)

(10)
Liability Insurance
To adjust test year liability insurance expense to reflect current insurance premiums billed opt Petitioner.

Casualty Insurance Package $ 45,672
Add: Estimates per PET Vacuum Machine 607
Skid Steer 688
$ 46,967
Workers' Compensation Insurance 19,288
Surety Bond 250
Road cut Bond 100
Pro Forma Liability Insurance Expense $ 66,605
Less: Test Year Liability Insurance Expense (49,505)

Adjustment - Increase (Decrease)

$

$

Settlement
Schedule 6

Page 4 of 4

(37,774)

379

17,100




Brown County Water Utility
CAUSE NUMBER 45210

Working Capital

Operation & Maintenance Expense
Less: Purchased Water
Purchased Power

Adjusted Operation & Maintenance Expense
Times: 45 Day Factor

Working Capital Revenue Requirement
Less: Cash on Hand at 6/30/2018

Net Working Capital Revenue Requirement
Divide by: Amortization Period (Years)

Annual Working Capital Revenue Requirement

Cash on Hand at 06/30/2018:
Cash
Temporary Current Cash Investments

$ 245,628
5,411

$ 251,039

Settlement
Schedule 7
Page 1 of 1

$ 2,419,624
(257,525)
(188,612)

1,973,487
0.125

246,686
(251,039)




OUCC Attachment CFS-1
Cause No. 45210
Page 1 of 1

Q-8-1 Please state the number of residential customers by month for the period July
2018 through May 2019. :

Response:

July 2018 — 5,211
August 2018 — 5221
Sept 2018 — 5,225
Oct 2018 — 5,235
Nov 2018 — 5,240
Dec 2018 — 5,248
Jan 2019 - 5,247
Feb 2019 - 5,255
Mar 2019 - 5,253
Apr2019-5,250
May 2019 — 5,262




OUCC Attachment CFS-2

Cause No. 45210
Indiana Department of Revenue - INtax Page 1 of 2

45210 BCWU_workpapers 04122019 3

Payment Confirmation [Adjustment 3 Historical |

BROWN COUNTY WATER UT INCORPORATED

TaxType:  Sales (View Due Dates) Location Address: 5130 N STATE ROAD 135, MORGANTOWN, ...
State Tax ID:  0001085875-001 Current Filing Frequency:  Early Filer

Your payment has been submitted. Do not forget to file a return with this payment. Print this page for your records.

Payment locator number:; 1820023051030
Payment amount: $20,913.43
Tax type: Sales
Location: 001
Account period: 6/1/2018 - 6/30/2018
Payment submitted by: Christy Schmidt
Payment submitted on: Monday, July 2, 2018 9:37 AM
Payment may be modified until: Wednesday, July 18, 2018 3:45 PM
Date withdrawn from your financial institution: Thursday, July 19, 2018<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>